No. 779, S.]

[Published August 6, 1951.

CHAPTER 653.

AN ACT to create 14.225 and 20.02 (3) of the statutes, relating to review by the governor of rules and regulations of state agencies, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 14.225 of the statutes is created to read:

14.225 REVIEW OF CERTAIN RULES BY GOVERNOR. After the effective date of this section (1951) any general code covering a particular subject adopted by the state department of agriculture or by the state board of health shall be submitted to the governor 30 days in advance of the proposed effective date. If any taxpayer complains in writing to the governor, the governor may suspend the effective date of such code until such time as the proposed code is approved by the legislature. If the governor does so suspend the code, he shall send the proposed code with his certificate of suspension to the secretary of state for transmittal to the legislature at its next session. If the governor finds an emergency exists, he may waive the 30-day period herein provided, and the code shall go into effect at a date designated by him. This section shall not affect requirements of other statutes as to notice, hearing, publication and filing of copies of codes.

Section 2. 20.02 (3) of the statutes is created to read: 20.02 (3) Review of codes. Annually, beginning July 1, 1951, \$20,000 for personal services, for the execution of functions under section 14.225.

Approved July 13, 1951.